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Symbol IT/DE/ES/EN FR/SV/SU/DA PT/NL/NO/PL CS/HU/EL/RU
Peso Poids Peso Vaha
Gewicht Vikt Gewicht Suly
Peso Paino Vekt Bapog
Weight Vaegt Ciezar Bec
Temperatura ambiente Température ambiante Temperatura ambiente Teplota prostredi
EAmb Umgebungstemperatur Omgivningstemperatur Omgevingstemperatuur Kornyezeti hémeérséklet

Temperatura ambiente
Ambient temperature

Ympariston lampotila
Rumtemperatur

Omgivelsestemperatur
Temperatura otoczenia

Bepuokpaoia neptBaAAovrog
TeMnepaTypa okpyxatoLel cpenbl

S

Durante transporto & immagazzinaggio
Wahrend Transport & Lagerung

Durante el transporte y el almacenamiento
During transport and stockage

Pendant le transport et l'entreposage
Under transport och magasinering
Kuljetuksen ja varastoinnin aikana
Under transport og opmagasinering

Durante o transporte e armazenamento
Tijdens transport & opslag

Under transport og lagring

Podczas transportu & magazynowania

Béhem dopravy a skladovani

Szallitds és raktarozas idején

Kata tn petadopd kat Tnv anoBhkeuon
Bo BpeMsi TpaHCNOPTUPOBKK U XpaHeHUs

Dopo linstallazione
Nach der Installation
Tras la colocacion
After installation

Aprés linstallation
Efter installationen
Asennuksen jalkeen
Efter installationen

Apbds a instalacao
Na installatie
Etter installasjon
Po instalacji

Po instalaci
Felszerelés utan
MeTa Tnv eykataoTaon
[Mocne yctaHoBKM

Max@

Massima pressione di esercizio lato aria
Max. Betriebsdruck auf Druckluftseite
Presion de trabajo max. del lado del aire
Air-side max. working pressure

Pression maximum d'utilisation c6té air
Maximalt drifttryck pa luftsidan
Maksimi toimintapaine ilman puolella
Maks. driftstryk pa luftsiden

Pressdao maxima de funcionamento do lado do ar
Maximale bedrijfstemperatuur luchtzijde

Maks. driftstrykk luftside

Maksymalne cisenienie robocze po stronie
powietrza

Maximalni provozni tlak strana vzduchu
Levegd oldal maximalis iizemi nyomas
Méyiotn nieon Aetroupyiag nAeupag agpa
Makcumanboe paboyee faBreHre Bo3ayxa

Eln

Temperatura ingresso aria compressa
Temperatur am Drucklufteintritt
Temperatura de entrada del aire comprimido
Compressed air inlet temperature

Température entrée air comprimé
Temperatur pa tryckluften vid intaget
Paineilman tulolampétila

Trykluftens indgangstemperatur

Temperatura de entrada do ar comprimido
Inlaattemperatuur perslucht
Inntakstemperatur trykkluft

Temperatura sprezonego powietrza na wejseciu

Teplota vstupu stlaceného vzduchu
S(ritett levegé bemeneti hémérséklet
Bepnokpaocia eL00d0U NeNLECPEVOU aépa
TeMnepaTypa ckaToro Bo3ayxa Ha BXofe

Sezione minima cavo omologato per collegamen-
to elettrico

Mindestquerschnitt des typengepriiften Kabels
fur elektrischen Anschluss

Cable de secciéon minima validado para la cone-
xion eléctrica.

Minimum section validated cable for electrical
connection.

Section minimale cable homologué pour le rac-
cordement électrique.

Minsta tvarsnitt for godkand kabel for elektrisk
anslutning.

Sahkoliitannan hyvaksytyn kaapelin minimihalkai-
sija.

Minimumssnit for kabel godkendt til eltilslutning

Seccdo minima do cabo homologado para a
ligacdo eléctrica.

Minimumdoorsnede goedgekeurde kabel voor
elektrische aansluitingen.

Min. snitt pa forskriftsmessig kabel for elektrisk
tilkobling.

Przekréj minimalny kabla z homologacja do
podtaczen elektrycznych.

Minimalni prifez homologovaného kabelu pro
pripojeni k elektrickeé siti

Elektromos bekotésre engedélyezett vezeték
minimalis keresztmetszete.

EAdxioTn dlatopn eykekplpévou kaAwodiou yla
NAEKTPLKA ouvdeonN.

MuHnManbHoe cevermne kabens ogobpeHHoro Tuna
L5 BbINOHEHUS 3NEKTPUYECKNX COeLUHEHU

Ingresso aria compressa
Drucklufteintritt

Entrada del aire comprimido
Compressed air inlet

Entrée air comprimé
Tryckluftsintag
Paineilman syotto
Indgang trykluft

Entrada de ar comprimido
Ingang perslucht
Trykkluftinngang
Wlot sprezonego powietrza

Vstup stlaceného vzduchu
S(ritett leveg6 bemenet
Eicodog nenteopévou aépa
Bxop cxxaToro Bo3ayxa

(€2

Uscita aria compressa
Druckluftaustritt

Salida del aire comprimido
Compressed air outlet

Sortie air comprimé
Tryckluftsutlopp
Paineilman poisto
Udgang trykluft

Saida de ar comprimido
Uitgang perslucht
Trykkluftutgang

Wylot sprezonego powietrza

'E€0d0G nenteopevou agpa

Vystup stlaceného vzduchu
Sdritett leveg6 kimenet

Bbixog cxxaToro Bosgyxa

Valori di taratura
Einstellwerte

Valores de calibracion
Calibration values

Valeurs de réglage
Installningsvarden
Saatoarvot

Justeringsveerdier

Valores de calibragem
Instelwaarden
Innstillingsverdier
Wartoéci kalibracji

Hodnoty kalibrace
Beallitas szerinti értékek
Twég puBuong
BennunHbl HacTpoiiku




Symbol

IT/DE/ES/EN

FR/SV/SU/DA

PT/NL/NO/PL

CS/HU/EL/RU

Connessioni / Coppia di serraggio (N x m)
Anschlisse / Anziehmoment (Nm)
Conexiones / Par de apriete (N x m)
Connections / Tightening torque (N x m)

Raccordements / Couple de serrage (N x m)
Anslutningar / Vridmoment (N x m)
Liitannat / Kiristysmomentti (N x m)
Forbindelser / Spaendingsmoment (N x m)

Ligacdes / Binario de aperto (N x m)
Aansluitingen / Aanhaalkoppel (N x m)
Tilkoblinger / Strammemoment (N x m)
Potaczenia / Moment przekrecania (N x m)

PFipojky / Utahovaci moment (N x m)
Csatlakozasok / Régzitési nyomaték (N x m)
Yuvdéoelg / Ponn cUodtEng (N x m)
CoenuHeHns / MomeTH 3aTsxkm (H x m)

Limite dell'apparecchiatura
Grenze der Einheit

Limite del equipo

Limit of equipmen

Limite de Uappareil
Apparatens grans
Laitteiston raja
Apparaturets begraensning

Limite do aparelho
Limieten van de apparatuur
Apparatgrense

Limit przyrzadu

Limit zarizeni

A berendezés hatara
Opto ouokeung
[panuua obopynosaHus

a4
/1N

Livello pressione sonora (a 1 m di distanza

in campo libero, secondo norma UNI EN SO
3746:2011-03)

Schalldruckpegel (in 1T m Abstand auf freiem Feld)
(geman UNI EN IS0 3746:2011-03).

Nivel de presidn sonora (distancia de Tm al aire
libre - segtn la UNI EN IS0 3746:2011-03)

Sound pressure level (1m distance in free field -
according toUNI EN IS0 3746:2011-03).

Niveau de pression sonore a 1 métre de distan-
ce en champ libre (selon norme UNI EN 1SO
3746:2011-03).

Ljudtrycksniva (p& 1 meters avstand, i fritt falt
(enligt standard UNI EN SO 3746:2011-03).
Aénenpainetaso (metrin etéisyydelld vapaassa
tilassa, standardin UNI EN ISO 3746:2011-03
mukaisesti).

Lydtryksniveau i 1 meters afstand pa frit omrade
(iflg. normen UNI EN SO 3746:2011-03).

Nivel de pressdo sonora (a 1 metro de distancia
em campo aberto (segundo a norma UNI EN I1SO
3746:2011-03).

Geluidsniveau (op 1 meter afstand in het vrije veld
(volgens norm UNI EN SO 3746:2011-03).
Lydtrykksniva (pa 1 meters distanse i dpent rom
(iht. standarden UNI EN IS0 3746:2011-03).
Poziom cioenienia akustycznego (w odleglooeci 1
metr w wolnym polu, wedlug normy UNI EN ISO
3746:2011-03).

Hladina zvukového tlaku (ve vzdalenosti 1 m
ve volném prostoru, podle normy UNI EN I1SO
3746:2011-03.

Hangnyomas szint (szabad terlleten 1 méte-
res tavolsagban az UNI EN IS0 3746:2011-03
szabvany szerint).

Y1aBun akouoTkng nieong (oe andotaon 1 pétpou
pe eAeuBepo nedio, Baoel npotunou UNI EN I1SO
3746:2011-03).

YpoBeHb 3ByKOBOro AassieHus (Ha paccTosiHum
MeTpa B CBODOLHOM NMpoCTpaHCTBe, COrNacHo
Hopme UNI EN 1SO 3746:2011-03)

Scarico condensa
Kondensatablass
Descarga del vapor condensado
Condensate drain

Purge des condensats
Kondensavlednin
Lauhteenpoisto
Kondensvandsaflgb

Descarga da condensacao
Afvoer condens
Kondensavlgp

Spust kondensatu

Odvod kondenzatu
Kondenzviz leeresztés
EKKevwTAG OUPNUKVOPATWV
Cnue KoHaeHcaTa

Ingresso alimentazione elettrica
Eingang elektrische Versorgung
Entrada del suministro eléctrico
Electrical supply inlet

Entrée alimentation électrique
Intag for stromforsorjning
Sahkonsyotto

Indgang elforsyning

Entrada da alimentacao eléctrica
Ingang elektrische voeding
Inngang elektrisk strgmtilfgrsel
Wejoecie zasilania elektrycznego

Vstup elektrického napajeni
Villamos tap bemenet

Eloodog nAekTpkng Tpoodoaciag
Bxog anektponutaHus

Compressore
Verdichter
Compresor
Compressor

Compresseur
Kompressor
Kompressori
Kompressor

Compressor
Compressor
Kompressor
Sprezarka

Kompresor
Kompresszor
ZUPNLEDTAG
Komnpeccop

Condensatore refrigerante
Kaltemittelkondensator
Condensador refrigerante
Refrigerant condenser

Condenseur réfrigérant
Kylkondensator
Jaahdytyskondensaattori
Kglekondensator

Condensador refrigerante
Condensor koelvloeistof
Kjolerkondensator

Kondensator czynnika chtodniczego

Kondenzator chladivo
H(it6 kondenzator
WUKTIKOG OUMLEDTNG
KoHpeHcaTop xnagareHTa

Elettroventilatore
Elektroventilator

Electroventilateur
Elflakt

Ventilador eléctrico
Elektroventilator

Elektricky ventilator
Elektromos ventillator

EV1 Motor del ventilador Sahképuhallin El-vifte HAeKTpIKOG aveploTnpag
Fan motor Elektroventilator Elektrowentylator 3neKTpoBEHTUAATOP
Evaporatore Evaporateur Evaporador Vyparnik

@ Verdampfer Forangare Verdamper Parologtatd
Evaporador Haihdutin Fordamper E€arplotng
Evaporator Fordamper Parownik Ncnaputens
Pressostato alta pressione Pressostat haute pression Pressostato de alta pressao Presostat vysokého tlaku

@ Hochtemperaturthermostat Hogtrycksvakt Hogedrukschakelaar Nagynyomasu presszosztat
Presostato de alta presion Korkean paineen painekytkin Hoyttrykkspressostat MiezooTatng UYPNANG
High pressure switch Hgjtrykspressostat Presostat wysokiego cisnienia Pene Bbicokoro faBneHuns
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Symbol IT/DE/ES/EN FR/SV/SU/DA PT/NL/NO/PL CS/HU/EL/RU
Presa di pressione Cable alimentation électrique Tomada de pressao Mérici hrdlo tlaku
@ Druckanschluss Tryckuttag Drukafnamepunt Nyomasmérd hely
Conexion de presion Imupaine Trykkuttak Mapoxn nieong
Pressure connection Trykudgang Koncowka rury ttocznej KoHTponbHasa Touka n3MepeHus AaBneHus

Valvola espansione
Expansionsventil
Valvula de expansion
Expansion valve

Soupape de détente
Expansionsventil
Paisuntaventtiili
Ekspansionsventil

Vélvula de expansao
Expansieklep
Ekspansjonsventil
Zawor rozprezny

Ventil expanze

Tagulasi szelep

BaABida ekTovwong
PacwupuTenbHbI knanaH

Filtro refrigerante
Kaltemittelfilter
Filtro refrigerante
Refrigerant filter

Filtre réfrigérant
Kylmedelsfilterl
Jaahdytyssuodatin
Kolefilter

Filtro refrigerante

Filter koelvloeistof
Kjglemiddelfilter

Filtr czynnika chtodniczego

Filtr chladiva

Hté sz(ré

OiATpO YUKTIKOU
OunbTp xnagareHTa

Valvola gas caldo
HeiBgasventil

Vanne gas valve
Varmgasventil
Kuuman kaasun venttiili

Valvula de gas quente
Heetgasklep

Ventil horkého plynu
Meleg gaz szelep

HGV Valvula de gas caliente Varmgassventil BaABida Beppou aepiou
Hot gas valve Ventil for varm gas Zawor gazu goracego KnanaH ropsiyero rasa
Pressostato ventilatore Pressostat ventilateur Presséstato ventilador Presostat ventilatoru

@ Druckwachter Ventilator Flaktens tryckvakt Drukschakelaar ventilator Ventilator presszosztat

PV Presostato Ventilator Puhaltimen painekytkin Viftepressostat MiezooTaTNg aveploThpPa

Fan pressure switch

Ventilatorpressostat

Presostat wentylatora

Pene nasneHus BEHTUNATOpPA

Termostato sicurezza alta temperatura
Hochtemperatur-Sicherheitsthermostat
Termostato de seguridad alta temperatura
High temperature safety thermostat

Thermostat sécurité haute température
Sakerhetstermostat for hog temperatur
Korkean lampétilan turvatermostaatti

Sikkerhedstermostat for hgj temperatur

Termostato de seguranca de alta temperatura
Veiligheidsthermostaat hoge temperatuur
Sikkerhetstermostat for hgy temperatur
Termostat bezpieczenstwa w zakresie wysokiej
temperatury

Bezpecnostni termostat vysoké teploty
Magas hémérsékletl termosztat

Beppotdtng aodpaleiag uynAng Beppokpaociag
TepMocTaT 3aLWTbl OT BbICOKOIN TeMMepaTypsbl

Filtro olio
Koaleszensfilter
Filtro de aceite
Oil filter

Filtre a huile
Oljefilter
Oljynsuodatin
Oliefilter

Filtro dleo
Oliefilter
Oljefilter
Filtr olejowy

Olejovy filtr
Olajsz(iré

@iAtpo Aadlou
MacnaHbivi punbTp

Valvola d'ingresso aria
Drucklufteintritt

Valvula de entrada de aire
Air inlet valve

Entrée air vanne
Luftintagsventil
Ilmansyottoventtiili
Luftindgangsventil

Valvula de entrada
Luchtinlaatklep
Luftinntaksventil
Zawor wlotu powietrza

Ventil privodu vzduchu
Légbeszivé szelep

BaABida el00d0u agpa
BnyckHol Bo3ayWwHbIA GUnbTp

& | @

Valvola purgo aria
Spulluftventil

Valvula de salida de aire
Air bleet valve

Sortie air vanne
Avluftningsventil
Ilmanpoistoventtiili
Afluftningsventil

Valvula purga de ar
Ontluchtingsklep
Lufteventil

Zawor spustu powietrza

Odvzdusnovaci ventil
Légtelenitd szelep

BaABida e€agépwang
KnanaH nepenycka Bo3gyxa

Vessel 1 Réservoir 1 Reservatdrio 1 Zasobnik 1
@ Behalter 1 Tank 1 Reservoir 1 Tartaly 1
Recipiente 1 Sailio 1 Tank 1 Ae€apevn 1
Vessel 1 Beholder 1 Zbiornik 1 Pesepsyap 1
Vessel 2 Réservoir 2 Reservatério 2 Zasobnik 2
Behalter 2 Tank 2 Reservoir 2 Tartaly 2
Recipiente 2 Sailio 2 Tank 2 Ae€apevn 2
Vessel 2 Beholder 2 Zbiornik 2 Pesepsyap 2




Symbol

IT/DE/ES/EN

FR/SV/SU/DA

PT/NL/NO/PL

CS/HU/EL/RU

Filtro di scarico
Schalldampfer
Filtro de descarga
Discharge filter

Filtre de refoulement
Utloppsfilter
Poistosuodatin
Udstgdningsfilter

Filtro de descarga
Afvoerfilter
Avlgpsfilter

Filtr spustowy

Filtr vypousténi
Kivezet6 szlrd
OiATpo eKKEVWONG
BbinyckHow dunbtp

Manometro pressione aria
Druckluft-Manometer
Mandémetros de presion del aire
Air pressure manometers

Manomeétre de pression d'air
Lufttrycksmanometrar
Ilmanpainemittarit
Lufttryksmanometere

Manémetro pressao ar
Luchtdrukmanometers
Lufttrykksmalere

Manometry ci$nienia powietrza

Manometry tlaku vzduchu
Légnyomasmérdék
MavopeTpa nieong aépa
Bo3pywHble MaHOMeTpbI

Pressostato bassa pressione 1
Sicherheitsdruckschalter 1
Presostato de baja presion 1

Pressostat basse pression 1
Tryckvakt for (&gt tryck 1
Matalan paineen painekytkin 1

Pressostato de baixa pressao 1
Lagedrukmeter 1
Lavtrykkspressostat 1

Presostat nizkého tlaku 1
Alacsony nyomasu presszosztat 1
MiezooTatng xapnAng 1

PS1 Low pressure switch 1 Lavtrykspressostat 1 Presostat niskiego ci$nienia 1 Pene Huskoro gasnenus 1
Pressostato bassa pressione 2 Pressostat basse pression 2 Presséstato de baixa pressao 2 Presostat nizkého tlaku 2

@ Sicherheitsdruckschalter 2 Tryckvakt for (&gt tryck 2 Lagedrukmeter 2 Alacsony nyomasu presszosztat 2

PS2 Presostato de baja presion 2 Matalan paineen painekytkin 2 Lavtrykkspressostat 2 MiezooTaTng XapnAng 2

Low pressure switch 2

Lavtrykspressostat 2

Presostat niskiego ci$nienia 2

Pene Huskoro nasneHua 2

2®)

Resistenza elettrica
Heizung

Resistencia eléctrica
Electrical heater

Résistance électrique
Elektrisk varmare
Sahkolammitin
Elektrisk varmer

Resisténcia eléctrica
Afvoerfilter

Elektrisk varmeelement
Grzatka elektryczna

Elektricky topny clanek
Elektromos flit6egység
HAekTpLlkog Beppavrnpag
3nekTpuyeckunit oborpeBaTenb

Sensore temperatura punto di rugiada
Temperatursensor Taupunkt

Sensore de temperatura de punto de rocio
Dew Point temperature sensor

Capteur de température point de rosée
Givare for daggpunkttemperatur
Kastepisteen lampotilasensori
Dugpunkts temperaturfgler

Sensores da temperatura dew point
Temperatuursensor dauwpunt
Sensor for duggpunkttemperatur
Czujnik temperatury dew point

Cidlo teploty dew point

Harmatpont hémérséklet érzékeld

AwoBnTthpag Beppokpoaiag KaTaBALYNG YUKTIKOU
[aTtuvk TemnepaTypbl nofauv xnajareHTa

® | ®

Valvola uscita aria
Druckluftaustritt
Véalvula de salida de aire
Air outlet valve

Sortie air vanne
Luftutloppsventil
Ilmanpoistoventtiili
Luftudgangsventil

Valvula saida ar
Luchtuitlaatklep
Luftutlgpsventil
Zawor wylotu powietrza

Ventil vyvodu vzduchu
Leveg6kimeneti szelep
BaABida €§6dou agpa
BbinyckHol Bo3AyLIHbIV KnanaH

®

Filtro antipolvere
Staubfilter

Filtro de polvo
Dust filter

Filtre a poussiéres
Dammfilter
Polysuodatin
Stevfilter

Filtro contra poeiras
Stoffilter
Stovfilter
Filtr pytu

Prachovy filtr
Porsz(iré

®iAtpo oKovNg
Mbinesoit dunbTp

®

=<
o

v

Elettrovalvola scarico condensa
Magnetventil Kondensatablass
Electrovalvula drenaje condensados
Condensate drain solenoid valve

Electrovanne décharge condensats
Magnetventil for kondensavledning
Lauhteenpoiston magneettiventtiili
Magnetventil for kondensvandsaflgb

Solendide de descarga da condensacao
Elektromagnetische klep condensafvoer
El-ventil for kondensavlgp

Elektrozawdr spustu kondensatu

Elektricky ventil odvodu kondenzatu
Kondenzviz leeresztés elektromos szelep
HAekTpoBaABidG EKKEVWONG CUPMUKVWHATWY
3nekTpoknanaH CUCTEMbI CIMBA KOHAEHCaTa

®

Filtro scarico condensa
Filter Kondensatablass
Filtro drenaje condensados
Condesate filter valve

Filtre décharge condensats
Kran for kondensavledning
Lauhteenpoistosuodatin
Filter for kondensvandsaflgb

Filtro de descarga da condensacao
Filter condensafvoer

Filter kondensavlgp

Filtr spustu kondensatu

Filtr odvodu kondenzatu
Kondenzviz leeresztés szlr6

DIATPO EKKEVWONG OUHNMUKVWUATWOV
QunbTp cMCTEMbI CIMBA KOHAEHCaTa

®

Rubinetto scarico condensa
Kondensatablass

Grifo drenaje condensados
Condensate drain valve

Robinet décharge condensats
Kran for kondensavledning
Lauhteenpoistohana

Hane for kondensvandsaflgb

Torneira de descarga da condensacao
Kraan condensafvoer
Kondensavlgpskran

Kurek spustu kondensatu

Kohoutek odvodu kondenzatu
Kondenzviz leereszt6 csap

Bava ekkévwong cUPNUKVWPATWY
KpaH cnvBa KoHaeHcaTa
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Symbol IT/DE/ES/EN FR/SV/SU/DA PT/NL/NO/PL CS/HU/EL/RU

Filtro aria Filtre air Filtro ar Vzduchovy filtr

@ Vorfilter Luftfilter Luchtfilter Levegdsziiré
Filtro aire Ilmansuodatin Luftfilter OiAtpo aépa
Air filter Luftfilter Filtr powietrza Bo3aywwHbin punstp
Flussometro Débitmeétre Fluxémetro Priitokomér

@ FluBmesser Flodesmatare Stromingsmeter Aramlasméré
Caudalimetro Virtausmittari Flytmaler Poopetpo
Flowmeter Flowmeter Przeptywomierz Pacxopgomep

Interruttore sezionatore generale
Hauptschalter

Interrupteur sectionneur général
Allman franskiljare

Interruptor seccionador geral
Algemene scheidingsschakelaar

Hlavni Usekovy vypinac
Szakaszolé fékapcsold

as1 Interruptor seccionador géneral Paavirtakatkaisin Hovedbryter levikog 6LaKONTNG anONTNG GUHMNLEDTN
Main disconnector switch Hovedafbryder Gtéwny wytacznik sekcyjny [naBHbIN pa3befuHUTEND
Morsettiera Boites a bornes Réguas de terminais Svorkovnice

X Klemmenleisten Anslutningsplintar Klemmenbord Kapocsléc

Borneras Riviliittimet Klemmebrett Baoelg akpodekTav
Terminal blocks Klemkasser Skrzynki zaciskowe [ocka 3axwnMoB
Protezione termica Protection thermique Proteccao térmica Tepelna ochrana

TK Thermokontakt Overbelastningsskydd Overbelastingsbeveiliging Tulterhelésvédelem
Protector térmico Ylikuormitussuoja Overspenningsvern [pooTaTeUTIKO UNEPPOPTWONG
Overload protector Overbelastningssikring Zabezpieczenie przeciazeniowe YCTpOMCTBO 3aLLUWTLl OT Neperpysku
Trasformatore ausiliari Transformateur auxiliaires Transformadores auxiliares Transformator pomocna zarizeni

TC1 Transformator Transformator till hjalpkretsar Hulptransformator Segéd transzformatorok
Transformador auxiliares Apumuunnin Hjelpetransformatorer MeTaoxnpaTiothg BonBnTikwv
Aucxiliary Transformer Transformator for hjeelpefunktioner Transformator urzadzen pomocniczych TpaHcdopMaTop BCcroMoraTenbHblX Lienen
Relé compressore Relais de compresseur Relé compressor Relé kompresoru

KA3 Verdichterschitz Kompressorrela Compressorrelais Kompresszorrelé
Relé compresor Kompressorin rele Kompressorrelé PeAé oupnieoth
Compressor relay Kompressorrelae Przekaznik sprezarki Pene komnpeccopa
Fusibili Fusibles Fusiveis Pojistky

FU1-4 Sicherungen Sékringar Zekeringen Biztositékok
- Fusibles Sulakkeet Sikringer Aodpaleleg

Fuses Sikringer Bezpieczniki MnaBkue npepnoxpaHutenu
Componenti presenti nei modelli con scaricatore |Composants présents dans les modeéles avec pur-|Componentes existentes nos modelos com de- Dily, které jsou soucasti modeld s INTEGRO-
INTEGRATO. Per altri scaricatori esterni consul- |geur INTEGRE. Pour d'autres purgeurs externes, |scarregador INTEGRADO. Para outros descarre- [VANYM odvadécem.V pfipadé jinych vnéjgich
tare il relativo manuale del costruttore. consulter la notice spécifique du constructeur. gadores externos, consultar o respectivo manual [odvadécu se Fiite prislusnym navodem vyrobce.
Komponenten in Modellen mit ZEITGETAKTETER |Komponenter pd modeller med INBYGGD avle- do fabricante. BEEPITETT lefolyéval ellatott modelleknél
Ablassvorrichtung installiert. Beziiglich ande- dare. Fér andra externa avledare, se respektive  [Componenten van de modellen met GEINTE- meglévd részegységek. A tobbi kiilsé lefolyd ese-
rer externer Ablassvorrichtungen das jeweilige  [manual utstalld av tillverkaren. GREERDE afvoerinrichting. Voor andere externe [tén jarjon el a gyarté hasznalati utasitasa szerint.
Handbuch des Herstellers einsehen. INTEGROIDULLA lauhteenpoistolla varustetun afvoerinrichtingen de betreffende handleiding van |[E§apthpara ota povréA pe OAOKAHPQOMENO

(#) Componentes presentes en el modelo con laitemallin osat. Muut ulkoiset lauhteenpoistimet, |de fabrikant raadplegen. eKKeVWTN. a dANOUG eEWTEPLKOUGEKKEVWTES

sistema de drenaje INTEGRADO. Para outros
descarregadores externos, consultar o respectivo
manual do fabricante

Components for models with INTEGRAL drain.
For other external drains, consult the construc-
tor's manual.

katso valmistajan kayttoohjekirja.

Komponenter i modeller med INTEGRERET
vandsamler. For andre eksterne vandsamlere
henvises til producentens instruktionsbog herom.

Komponenter pd modeller med INTEGRERT
avlgpsanordning. For andre utvendige avlgp-
sordninger, se bruksanvisning fra produsenten.
Komponenty obecne w modelach z urzadzeniem
spustowym ZINTEGROWANYM. W przypadku
pozostalych urzadzen spustowych zewnétrznych
sprawdzize w odpowiedniej instrukcji producenta.

OUPBoUAeUBEiTE TO EyXELPLOLO TOU KATAGKEUAGTN.
KoMnoHeHTbI, ycTaHOBNEHHbIe Ha

Mogensx, cHabxeHHbix BCTPOEHHbLIM
KoHAeHcaTooTBoAuYMKOM. MiHdopMaumsa o ppyrux
BHELUHUX KOH[LEHCATOOTBOAUYMKAX CMOTpEL B
COOTBETCTBYIOLLEM PYKOBOLCTBE A3r0TOBUTENS.




1 2 3 4 5
Aria compressa Essiccatore Gruppo by-pass Filtro (filtrazione da 3 micron o inferiore] in ingresso aria dell'essiccatore Serbatoio in posizione A
Luftverdichter Trocknereinheit Bypass-Gruppe Filter (mit Filterleistung bis 3 Mikron oder niedriger) nahe am Lufteintritt der Trocknereinheit Tank in Position A
Cpmpresor de aire Secador Grupo by-pass Filtro (3 micras e filtr§cién o mejor) cerca de la _en'trada de aire del secador Tanque en la posicién A
Air compressor Dryer By-pass unit Filter (3 micron filtration or better) near dryer air inlet Tank in e
. . . I . . s s L ) position A
Compresseur d'air | Sécheur Groupe by-pass Filtre (filtration des particules de 3 microns minimum) & proximité de l'orifice d’admission d’air du sécheur Réservoir en position A
Luftkompressor Torkare By-passenhet Filter (for filtrering ner till 3 micron eller mindre) i narheten av torkarens luftintag T Iren p
Ilmakompressori Kuivain Ohikiertoryhma Suodatin (suodatusaste korkeintaan 3 mikronia) kuivaimen ilmansy6téssa anken ilage A
Luftkompressor Torreanleeg By-pass gruppe Filter (til filtrering op til 3 mikron eller derunder) taet ved tgrreanlaeggets luftindgan Sailio kc.)hda§s.a A
Tanken i position A
Valvola di sicurezza per non superare la pressione di progetto .
A Sicherheitsventile zur Vermeidung des Anstiegs des vorgesehenen Drucks der Trockne-
reinheit.
= Valvulas de seguridad para no superar la presion disenada para el secador
1 Safety valves for not exceeding dryer design pressure
> 5 - - Soupapes de sécurité, pour ne pas dépasser la pression préétablie du sécheur
Sakerhetsventiler avsedda att sakerstalla att torkarens projekttryck inte dverskrids.
M [Ij’ Ylipaineventtiilit: estavat kuivaimen mitoituspaineen ylittimisen.
I ] Sikkerhedsventiler for ikke at overstige tgrreanlaeggets driftstryk.
2
Tubi flessibili per connesioni aria se la rete & soggetta a vibrazioni.
Schlauche fiir Luftanschlisse, falls das Netz Vibrationen ausgesetzt ist.
Tubos para las conexiones de entrada si el sistema sufre vibraciones
8 A Hoses for air connections if the system undergoes vibrations
\r T T Tuyaux flexibles pour raccordements de lair si le réseau est soumis a des vibrations
1 Flexibla ror for luftanslutningar om natet utsatts for vibrationer
[Ij' Letkut ilmaliitantoja varten, jos putkisto altistuu varahtelyille
Rerslanger til luftforbindelser, hvis nettet er udsat for vibrationer
7
Opportuni smorzatori se la rete & soggetta a pulsazioni
Geeignete Dampfer, falls das Netz Schlagbeanspruchun-
gen ausgesetzt ist.
6 7 8 9 10 Amortiguadores adecuados si el sistema sufre pulsacio-
nes
Filtro in uscita Separatore acqua/olio Scaricatore di condensa Filtro olio Silenziatore di scarico Suitable dampers if the system undergoes pulsations

Staubfilter
Filtro de salida
Outlet filter
Filtre en sortie
Utloppsfilter
Poistosuodatin
Udgangsfilter

Ol-Wasser Trenner
Separador agua-aceite
Oil-Water separator
Séparateur eau-huile
Vatten-oljeseparator
Veden/6ljyn erotin
Vand-olieudskiller

Kondensatablassvorrichtung
Drenaje de condensados
Condensate drain

Purgeur des condensats
Kondensavledare
Lauhteenpoistin
Vandsamler

Koaleszenzfilter
Filtro de aceite
Qil filter

Filtre a huile
Oljefilter
Oljynsuodatin
Oliefilter

Druckentlastung

Descarga del silenciador
Silencer discharge
Purgeur des condensats
Ljuddamparutslapp
Aanenvaimentimen poisto
Lyddeemperens udstgdning

A\

Amortisseurs hydrauliques appropriés si le réseau est
soumis a des pulsations

Déampare av lamplig typ, om natet utsatts for svangningar
Sopivat varahtelynestolaitteet, jos putkisto altistuu virtau-
svarahtelyille.

Hensigtsmaessige deempere, hvis nettet er udsat for vibre-
ren.

[ 9.2 INSTALLATION DIAGRAM
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|| 9.2 INSTALLATION DIAGRAM ATTO040 8

1 2 3 4 5
Compressor de ar Secador Grupo de by-pass Filtro (para uma filtragem até 3 micrones ou inferior) perto da entrada de ar do secador Depdsito na posicao A
Luchtcompressor Droger Omloopleiding-groep Filter (voor filtering tot 3 micron of lager] dichtbij luchtingang droger Reservoir in stand A
Luftkompressor Torker By-pass gruppe Filter (for filtrering ned til 3 micron eller mindre) ved luftinngangen pa terkereno Tank i stilling A
Sprezarka powietrza Osuszacz By-pass group Filtr (filtrowanie do 3 mikrondw lub nizej) blisko wlotu powietrza osuszacza Zbiornik w pozycji A
Vzduchovy kompresor | Susi¢ Jednotka obtoku Filtr (pro filtraci do 3 mikronu nebo méné) v blizkosti vstupu vzduchu susice Néadrzka v poloze A
Leveg6 kompresszor Szarito By-pass egység Sz(rd (3 micron vagy annal kisebb méretig torténd szliréshez) a szarité levegdé bemenetéhez kizel Tartaly A helyzetben
LUPNLEDTNG agpa Inpavrnpag Movada By-pass ®iktpo (yia cwpatidia £wg 3 micron n Aydtepo) Kovra otnv eicodo agpa Tou Enpavinpa Ae€apevn otn Béon A
BosaywHbin Ocywurens 06xogHoe ycTpoiictBo | QuabTp (Ans GunbTpaumm YacTvy pasmepom 4o 3 MUKPOH WU MeHee) Ha BXOAe BO3[yXxa B OCYLIMTENb PecuBep B Touke A
KoMnpeccop

Valvulas de seguranca para ndo superar a pressao prevista do secador.
Veiligheidskleppen om de toegestane max. druk in de droger niet te overschrijden.

A Sikkerhetsventiler for ikke & overstige trykket tgrkeren er beregnet for.
2 Zawory bezpieczenstwa, aby nie przekraczad ci$nienia projektowego osuszacza.

Pojistné ventily, které brani prekroceni tlaku systému vysuSovace.

Biztonsagi szelep, hogy a nyomds ne emelkedjen a szaritd terv szerinti nyomasa folé.
BaABidec aodaleiag yia va anopelyetat n unépBacn Tng nieong PeAETNG Tou Enpavthpa.
lMpenoxpaHWTeNbHbINA KNanaH, MCKYaoLmnii BOCTUKEHWE B OCyLLUTENe JaBleHUs
BbILLE pacyeTHOro.

Tubos flexiveis para ligacdes de ar, caso a instalacdo esteja sujeita a vibracdes.
Flexibele leidingen voor luchtaansluitingen als het leidingennet aan trillingen blo-
otstaat.

Fleksible rgr for lufttilkobling dersom nettet er utsatt for vibrasjon.
8 8 8 Przewody giétkie do podlaczenia powietrza, jeoeli siee podlega drganiom

Hadice pro pgipojeni vzduchu, je-li sit’ vystavena vibracim

Flexibilis tomlok a levegobekotéshez, ha a halézat rezgésnek van kitéve
EUkapnTtol cwAnveg yla ouvoEcelg agpa av 1o OiKTUO UNOKELTAL 0€ KpadaouoUG.
[vbkune WnaHrn aNs BbINONHEHWUS COELMHEHU B MHEBMATUYECKUX CUCTEMAX,
noAsepratwoLmxcs Bubpayuu.

Amortecedores adequados caso a instalacao esteja sujeita
a pulsacoes.

Geschikte dempers indien het leidingennet aan schokken is
6 7 8 ? 10 blootgesteld.

Egnede dempere dersom nettet er utsatt for svingninger.
Filtro saida Separador agua-éleo Descarregador de condensacao Filtro dleo Silenciador de descarga : Odpowiednie amortyzatory, jesli sie¢ podlega pulsacjom.

Uitlaatfilter Olie/water-scheider Condensafvoerinrichting Oliefilter Afvoer demper Vhodné tlumice, je-li sit’ vystavena pulzacim.

Utlgpsfilter Vann/olje-separator Kondensavlgp Oljefilter Eksoslyddemper Megfeleld rezgéscsillapitdk, ha a halézat liiktetésnek van
Filtr wylotowy Oddzielacz woda-olej Urzadzenie spustowe kondensatu | Filtr olejowy Ttumik wylotowy Kkitéve.

Vystupni filtr Odlucovac voda-olej Odvadéc kondenzatu Olejovy filtr Tlumic vypousténi [Ij. KataAAnAot anooBeoThPEG yia SikTuo pe NaApoUc.
Kimeneti sz(iré Viz-olaj szeparator Kondenz lefolyd Olajsz(irdé Kipufogddob kibocsatasa AMOTN3aTpPObI A5 MarucTpanei, NoABepraloLyuxcs

®iApo e€6d0U AlaxwploThg vepoU-AadioU EkKevwTAG OUPNUKVWPATWY @iATpo AadLoU Ekkévwon olyaothpa nynbcaLusam

BeinyckHont dunbtp | CenapaTop Bofbl-Macna KoHpeHcaTooTBOAUMK Macnaubin dunbTp | Bbixog wymornywmtens




MIN.- MAX Mini Com-
. Ambient Temperature inimum Sound
Weight Desiccant Air - Side Energy | ection pressed pressure
. Compressed supply . Compres-| air inlet
Refrigerant Charge E . Max validated . . level
- Amb air inlet . F.L.A. sor Oil | air outlet
@ R134a (Silicant Temperature Working cable for Lub
Model Gel) During After P Pressure é electrical ) G= ‘ s
transpor |installation connection G b
and stokage
(lb) | (Kg) | (oz) | (Kg) | CO,elt) | (lb) | (Kg) d E In Max@ A Type 0 Type BSPP-F [dB (A)]
32-122°F | 41-122°F | 41-149°F 232 PSlg 230V ESTER
- - - , ;
ATTO040 441 | 200 [31,0]0,84 1,20 18.9 | 8.6 0-50°C 5-50°C 5-45°C 16bar 13,00 510p|_r|12 3G2,5mm 1SO 1 75<
Calibration Low Min. Air Automatic Hot gas Fan pressure High High High LOW SIDE HIGH SIDE High pressure
values Refrigerant P-Switch Expansion valve Switch temperature | Pressure temperature | Max. Refriger- | Max . Refriger- switch
P-Switch Set valve Set Set safety ant Pressure ant Pressure 15-HP
7 9-HGV 12-PV thermostat
13-HT
ON: 160 PSlg
ATT040 ] 22Pslg | 3550 Pel0 | 9250 PRIg | OFRTTORSIG | pggor | 319 psig | 33goF 188 PSg 319 PSIg 406PSIg
1,5 barg barg barg ON: 12 bar 130°C 22 barg 170°C 13 barg 22 barg 28 bar g
OFF: 7 bar
Thickness (Tank dessicant)
Model Shell Flanges
Nominal thickness Minimum thickness Nominal thickness Minimum thickness
uA,, “Bn
ATTO040 6.5 5.0 20 15
| 9.3 TECHNICAL DATA ATT040 9 |




ATTO040
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| 9.4 SUPERVISOR PARAMETERS
MODBUS BASED (0)
ANALOG / INTEGER VARIABLES (HOLDING REGISTER)
BMS Description Default | “"Read/ Variable name
Address Write"
40001 Adsorber Inlet Temperature 0 R ADInletTemp
40002 Purge Air Temperature 0 R PurgeAirTemp
40003 Dew Point Temperature 0 R DewpointTempDisplay
40008 Set Dew Point Fitted -40 R/W SetPDP
40016 Thermal Mass Temperature 0 R ThermalMassTemp
40050 Pressure Column 1 0 R Pressure_Col1
40051 Pressure Column 2 0 R Pressure_Col2
40052 Discharge Refrigerant Temperature 0 R DischRefrTemp
40067 Optional (Ambient Temperature 0 R AmbientProbe
40129 90 R/W SetAt70
40130 10 R/W RitTc
40145 146 R/W SetAt
40148 5 R/W Set_i
40149 0 R TimerFaseAdsorbtionCol1
40150 0 R TimerFaseAdsorbtionCol2
40151 0 R TimerFaseHeatingCol1
40152 0 R TimerFaseHeatingCol2
40153 0 R TimerFaseCoolingCol1
40154 0 R TimerFaseCoolingCol2
40156 59 R/W SetHt40
40157 30 R/W SetCt40
40171 150 R/W SetTHeat
40179 Software Release 0 R SW_Release
40180 Software Date Year 0 R SW_Date_Year
40181 Software Date Month 0 R SW_Date_Month
40182 Software Date Day 0 R SW_Date_Day
40187 8 R/W UnitModel
40188 Operating Software 2 R OperatingSoftware
40199 Moisture Drain ON 5 R/W ParMoistureDrainModeTon
40200 Moisture Drain OFF 120 R/W ParMoistureDrainModeToff
40202 Modbus Address 1 R/W BMS_ADDRESS
40203 Baud Rate 3 R/W BaudRate
40204 Money Type 0 R/W MoneyType
40206 0 R/W SelezioneDeltaKwh
40212 Delay Change Filter Year 0 R UltimoCambioFiltroAnno
40213 Delay Change Filter Month 1 R UltimoCambioFiltroMese
40214 Delay Change Filter Day 1 R UltimoCambioFiltroGiorno
40218 Optional (Set ambient Temperature ) 13.0 R/W SetTambiente
40219 Optional (Diff ambient Temperature ) 2.0 R/W DiffTambiente
40220 Ooptional (Delay summer Day) 0 R/W DeleyEstateGiorni
40221 Ooptional (Delay summer Hour) 0 R/W DelayEstateOre
40222 Ooptional (Delay summer Day) 1 R/W DelayEstateGiorni
40223 Optional (Offset Dew Point ) 0 R/W OffsetDewPoint
40224 Optional (set Dew point ) 10 R/W SetPointDewpoint
40226 Optional (Diff Dew point ) 0 R/W DiffDewPoint
40229 Working Pressure 0 R WorkingPressure
40241 Mode Moisture Drain 1 R/W ParMoistureDrainMode
40289 0 R NewSetPDP




MODBUS BASED (0) 49 Digital output 1 R DOut_Compressor
DIGITAL VARIABLES (READ COILS) = SeLoupy. 1 : RIS
Y] m . igital outpu ut_MoistureDrain
BMS Description Default Re_ad.{ Variable name = Digital output N = DOut ADEVInColumnA
Address Write 53 Digital output 1 R DOut ADEVInColumnB
1 Supervisor ON/OFF State 0 R/W SupervisorONOFFState 5 Digital output 1 R DOut_EVPurgeA
2 Air Pressure Switch 1 0 R AirPressureSwitchA 55 Digital output 1 R DOut_EVPurgeB
3 Air Pressure Switch 2 0 R AirPressureSwitchB 56 Global (general) alarm(Digital Output) 0 R GLOBAL ALARM
4 B1ProbeAlarm 0 R B1ProbeAlarm 57 Digital output 1 R DOut_PressDischargeA
5 B2ProbeAlarm 0 R B2ProbeAlarm 58 Digital output 1 R DOut_PressDischargeB
6 B3ProbeAlarm 0 R B3ProbeAlarm 61 Digital output (machine Status) 1 R DOut_StatoMacchina
/ B4ProbeAlarm 0 R B4ProbeAlarm 64 Remote ON/OFF 0 R/IW ParRemoteONOFFMode
8 BSProbeAlarm 0 R BSProbeAlarm 99 Mode Compressor (normal/Cycling) 1 R/W ModoCompressoreCycling
9 Bé6ProbeAlarm 0 R B6ProbeAlarm
10 B7ProbeAlarm 0 R B7ProbeAlarm
11 B8ProbeAlarm 0 R B8ProbeAlarm
12 High Pressure Switch Alarm 0 R AL_HighPressureSwitch
13 High Temperature Safety Switch Alarm 0 R AL_HTSafetySwitch
14 HighADInletTemp Warning 0 R W_HighADInletTemp
15 LowADInletTemp Alarm 0 R Al_LowADInletTemp
16 HighElHeaterTemp_1 Alarm 0 R W_HighElHeaterTemp_A
17 HighElHeaterTemp_2 Warning 0 R W_HighElHeaterTemp_B
18 LowElHeaterTemp_1 Warning 0 R W_LowElHeaterTemp_A
19 LowElHeaterTemp_2 Warning 0 R W_LowElHeaterTemp_B
20 HighPurgeAirTemp Warning 0 R W_HighPurgeAirTemp
21 HighDewPTemp Warning 0 R W_HighDewPTemp
22 HighDischCompTemp Alarm 0 R Al_HighDischCompTemp
23 LowPressColumn1 Warning 0 R W_LowPressColumn1
24 HighPressColumn1 Warning 0 R W_HighPressColumn
25 LowPressColumn2 Warning 0 R W_LowPressColumn?2
26 HighPressColumn2 Warning 0 R W_HighPressColumn2
27 MancatoRaffreddamento Warning 0 R W_MancatoRaffreddamento
28 CompressorProtection Warning 0 R Al_CompressorProtection
29 LowEvapTemp Alarm 0 R Al_LowEvapTemp
30 AuxEvapTemp Alarm 0 R Al_AuxEvapTemp
31 LowPressureSwitch Alarm 0 R Al_LowPressureSwitch
32 HeaterThermostat Alarm 0 R AL_HeaterThermostat
33 Filters Warning 0 R W_Filters
34 Allarm Clock 0 R AllarmeClock
35 Drain Warning 0 R W_Drain
36 FridgeSwitchAlarm 0 R FridgeSwitchAlarm
37 Pom_tMeterPresent 0 R/W DewPointMeterPresent
(in Summer)
38 AbilitaSummerMode 0 R/W AbilitaSummerMode
39 SummerMode 0 R/W SummerMode
40 PresenzaAcqua_LivCap 0 R PresenzaAcqua_LivCap
41 HeaterTermostatoSicurezza 0 R HeaterTermostatoSicurezza
42 RemoteONOFFState 0 R RemoteONOFFState
4b Digital Input 0 R AirCOmpressorONOFF
45 Digital Input 0 R HPSwitchState
46 Digital Input 0 R HTSafetySwitchState
47 Digital Input 0 R LPSwitchState
48 Digital output 1 R DOut_HeaterContactor
|| 9.4 SUPERVISOR PARAMETERS ATTO040




| 9.5 SPARE PARTS ATT040 12 |
COMPONENTS ATTO040

Fridge compressor kit 398H4T4426
Refrigerant condenser 398H114809
Fan kit 398H474421
Evaporator/ Separator/ Air-air heat - exchanger on request
High pressure switch 398H354053
Expansion automatic valve kits -
Refrigerant filter 398H206218
Hot gas valve kit 398H474433
Fan pressure switch 398H785123
High temperatur switch 398H474434
Oil filter element CP3040XL

Normally closed Open valve maintenance kit

Normally closed Pilot valve maintenance kit

RKK10-K95/V1-V4

Oring kit blocks

RKORS-KE-MT10-95

Solenoid Coil 230v kit

RKESC-KE/KEN-230-AV

©
@@@@@@@@'@gegée@@@@geg@@@@ga

Silencer SDD-40/AL
Low pressure switch 398H354054
Electrical heating kit 398H471013
Electrical kit (FU1-3+ KA1+KM1 +B2-B4+C+PI + Coil) 398H473485
Dew point sensor ZHM100/450
Air outlet valve block RKRV-BL.G1.KE-V2
Dust filter element CP3040ZL
Condensate timed solenoid drain ETV
Condensate electronic drain ED3004-G230-09/1
Air filter Element CP3040ZL

Air manometer P3D-KAB1TAHN
Flowmeter 398H275916
Filter element Dew Point 1030XP

Full protection heater P 398H271340
Purge Air temperature PROBE B2 398H275559




COMPONENTS Pos. ATTO040
Heater air outlet temperature PROBE 1 -2 B3 -B4 398H275893
Air inlet temperature PROBE B7 398H275894
Electronic control Al 398H474090
Display control A2 398H275793
Main disconnector switch - 398H256416
Despac adsorbent pack* - DESPAC5WS
Front Panel A 398H139359
Left side panel B 398H137999
Right side panel c 398H137736
Rear panel D 398H139358
Cover panel E 398H137478
PREVENTIVE MAINTENANCE
ATTO40
Kit / component Quantity Pos. CODE REPLACEMENT
1 14 CP3040XL Every 12 Month
Filter element 1 31 CP3040ZL Every 12 Month
1 27 CP3040ZL Every 12 Month
. 1 16 Every 12 Month
Solenoid valve RKK10-K95/V1-V4
1 15 Every 12 Month
Coil solenoid valve block 4pcs 1 15/16 ESC-KE/KEN-230-AV Every 12 Month
Filter element Dew Point 1 34 1030XP Every 12 Month
Dew Point Sensor 1 25 ZHM100/450 Every 12 Month (recommended)
Wearing part for valve block 1 15/16 RKK10-K25/25/VS Every 24 Month
Wearing part non return valve block 1 26 RKK10-K25/25/VSRV Every 24 Month
Probe temperature (0/150°C) 1 B2 398H275559 Every 48 Month
Thermal resistance 2 B3/B4 398H275893 Every 48 Month
Probe temperature (-50/50°C) 1 B7 398H275895 Every 48 Month
Probe temperature (170°C) 2 RT1/RT2 398H275899 Every 48 Month
Despac adsorbent pack 2 DESPAC5WS Every 48 Month
Silencer 1 19 SDD-40/AL Egargnl;i]Month (first time recommended after
* Dessiccant charge : 5 kg
|L_9.5 SPARE PARTS ATT040 13 ||




| 9.6 EXPLODED DRAWING ATT040 14 |
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DEW POINT SENSOR POSITION

NIPPLE M-M RID.1/4"x1/8"BSPT - OT NIK
CONNECTION NIPPLE 1/4"BSPT-M x 6

CONNECTION CHARGE 1/4"SAE FIL.1/8"NPT -NO -

EXAGONAL NUT M6

SCREW TCEI M6X70STFEZN 8.8

OIL FILTER G2XPH

CLAMP FILTER+SENSOR

DEWPOINT SENSOR MICHELL EASIDEW EA2-TX-100

DP-METER MICHELL PROTECTION

DESCRIPTION

9
8

7
6
5
4
3
2
1

ITEM

350
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g

PANELS
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[ 9.7 DIMENSIONAL DRAWINGS ATT040 16 ||
BACK VIEW RIGHT VIEW FRONT VIEW
MAX. 1246
COMPRESSED AIR  —COMPRESSED AIR oag [49.050 106
INLET 1" BSPP-F FOUTLET " BSPP-F e - R
[ 1= | . 5 -
1 306 ‘
12 64 139
19,517 T 1252 r4.37) [1e.06] Ay [5.46)
. - 200
= Z GRILLED
12 . o T 871
- COOL NG _
= : AR INLET £ — = T o GRILLED
- ~ © : AREA
o | ol COOLING 3= COOL ING
B L IR 2= AIR OUTLET ~|- AIR OUTLET
= e GR Q
== Bﬁm;* z | L %&\ _ e
108.5 | 210 | ~ zsjfﬂ mﬁf ﬂ%% — 8 %
(4. 071 (8271 o™ [.98] 1040 ___(BASE) IRy > (3T 700 (BASE) 32
Sl= [40.94] = [27.56]

PURGE AIR / DISCHARGE
CONNECTION FOR PIPING
@int.25mm

SCALA 0.067

OIL DISCHARGE
ELECTRICAL SUPPLY
CABLE INLET

(IN BOTH SIDES)

|

oS ©

SCALA 0.067

CONDENSATE DRAIN
VALVE

50

t = BASE FIXING HOLES POSITION (No.4 @10)
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ALARMS AND OPERATING STATUS

ELECTRONIC CONTROL DISPLAY OF : DEW POINT TEMPERATURE,

CONTROLLO ELETTRONICO CHE VISUALIZZA SUL DISPAY: LA TEMPERATURA
DEL PUNTO DI RUGIADA GLI ALLARMI E LO STATO DI FUNZIONAMENTO
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REFRIGERANT: R134a
Sheet Description Descrizione
1 Fridge/Air Diagram Schema Frigo/Aria
2 Component List Descrizione componenti
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| 9.8 REFRIGERANT CIRCUIT ATT040 18 |
34 AIR FILTER FILTRO ARIA
33 FLOWMETER FLUSSIMETRO
32 AIR PRESSURE MANOMETER MANOMETRO PRESSIONE ARIA
31 AIRFILTER FILTRO ARIA
30 CONDENSATE DRAIN VALVE RUBINETTO SCARICO CONDENSA
29 CONDENSATE FILTER VALVE FILTRO SCARICO CONDENSA
28 YVD | CONDENSATE DRAIN SOLENOID VALVE ELETTROVALVOLA SCARICO CONDENSA
27 DUST FILTER FILTRO ANTIPOLVERE
26 AIR OUTLET VALVE VALVOLE USCITA ARIA
25 BT1 DEW POINT PUNTO DI RUGIADA
23 EH2 ELECTRICAL HEATER RESISTENZA RISCALDANTE
22 PS2 LOW PRESSURE SWITCH 2 PRESSOSTATO BASSA PRESSIONE 2
21 PS1 LOW PRESSURE SWITCH 1 PRESSOSTATO BASSA PRESSIONE 1
20 AIR PRESSURE MANOMETERS MANOMETRI PRESSIONE ARIA
19 DISCHARGE FILTER FILTRO DI SCARICO
18 VESSEL 2 VESSEL 2
17 VESSEL 1 VESSEL 1
16 YP1,2 | AIR PURGE VALVE VALVOLE PURGA ARIA
15 Y,2 | AIRINLET VALVE VALVOLE D'INGRESSO ARIA
14 OIL FILTER FILTRO OLIO
13 HT HIGH TEMPERATURE SWITCH TERMOSTATO ALTA TEMPERATURA
12 PV FAN PRESSURE SWITCH PRESSOSTATO VENTILATORE
1" EXSPANSION CAPILLARY CAPILLARE DI ESPANSIONE
10 AIR-AIR EXCHANGER SCAMBIATORE ARIA-ARIA
9 HOT GAS VALVE VALVOLA GAS CALDO
8 REFRIGERANT FILTER FILTRO REFRIGERANTE
7 PRESSURE CONNECTION PRESA DI PRESSIONE
6 HP HIGH PRESSURE SWITCH PRESSOSTATO ALTA PRESSIONE PI1 FULL PROTECTION HEATER PROTEZIONE INTEGRALE RESISTENZA
s SEPARATOR SEPARATORE B7 ADSORBER INLET TEMPERATURE TEMPERATURA INGRESSO ARIA ADSORBER
4 EVAPORATOR EVAPORATORE B4 HEATER AIR OUTLET TEMPERATURE SENSOR 2 SONDA TEMPERATURA USCITA ARIA DALLA RESISTENZA 2
] COMPRESSOR COMPRESSORE B2 PURGE AIR TEMPERATURE SENSOR SONDA TEMPERATURA ARIA DI PURGA
Pos. |Ref. DESCRIPTION DENOMINAZIONE Ref. DESCRIPTION DENOMINAZIONE
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Hiross

A division of Parker Hannifin Corporation

Parker Hannifin Manufacturing S.r.L.
Sede Legale: Via Privata Archimede, 1- 2009 Corsico (MI) Italy

Sede Operativa: Gas Separation and Filtration Division EMEA - Strada Zona Industriale, 4
35020 S.Angelo di Piove (PD) Italy

tel +39 049 971 2111- fax +39 049 9701911
Web-site: www. parker.com/hzd
e-mail: technical.support.hiross(@parker.com




